whether the holding is measured at the lower of its carrying amount and fair value
less costs to sell as at 31 December 2012.

Effective from 1 January 2013, amendments to the revised IAS 28 “Investments in
associates and joint ventures” require an entity to reclassify an investment in an
associate, or portion of an investment in an associate, as held-for-sale when it meets
the criteria specified in IFRS 5 “Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued
Operations”. As previously the Group’s investments in associates were treated as a
single unit of account, the amendment to IAS 28 has resulted in a change in
accounting policy.

Management has reassessed the circumstances as at 31 December 2012 applying the
amendments to the revised IAS 28 and concluded that the holding that was expected
to be sold to Crispian Investments Limited did meet the criteria in IFRS 5 and should
be classified as non-current assets held-for-sale. The comparative information as at
31 December 2012 in these Consolidated Financial Statements has been restated to
reflect these adjustments which are detailed in the table below:

As at and for the year ended
31 December 2012

Previously
reported Restatement

Adjusted
financial

information
USD million USD million USD million

Interest in associates 10,484 (811) 9,673
Assets reclassified as held for

sale — 620 620
Accumulated losses (4,096) (191) (4,287)
Share of profits of associates 469 (191) 278

— 24 —

The reclassified portion of the investment in Norilsk Nickel of USD811 million was
written down to its recoverable amount of USD620 million prior to reclassification
to assets held-for-sale resulting in an impairment loss of USD191 million being
recognised in the Group’s statement of income for the year ended 31 December 2012.

The Company notes that its auditor, ZAO KPMG, has provided a qualified opinion
on its audit of the consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year
ended 31 December 2013 as it was unable to obtain and audit the consolidated
financial statements of Norilsk Nickel for the year ended 31 December 2013. An

[…]

less costs to sell as at 31 December 2012.

Effective from 1 January 2013, amendments to the revised IAS 28 “Investments in associates and

joint ventures” require an entity to reclassify an investment in an associate, or portion of an

investment in an associate, as held-for-sale when it meets the criteria specified in IFRS 5 “Non-

current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations”.  As previously the Group’s

investments in associates were treated as a single unit of account, the amendment to IAS 28 has

resulted in a change in accounting policy.

Management has reassessed the circumstances as at 31 December 2012 applying the amendments

to the revised IAS 28 and concluded that the holding that is expected to be sold to Millhouse does

meet the criteria in IFRS 5 and should be classified as non-current assets held-for-sale. The

comparative information as at 31 December 2012 in these Consolidated Financial Statements has

been restated to reflect these adjustments which are detailed in the table below:

 As at and for the year ended 31 December 2012

 Previously reported   Restatement

Adjusted financial

information

 USD million  USD million  USD million

Interest in associates 10,484  (811)  9,673

Assets reclassified as held for sale -  620  620

Accumulated losses  (4,096)  (191)  (4,287)

Share of profits of associates 469  (191)  278

United Company RUSAL Plc

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2013

39

The reclassified portion of the investment in Norilsk Nickel of USD811 million was written down

to its recoverable amount of USD620 million prior to reclassification to assets held-for-sale

resulting in an impairment loss of USD191 million being recognised in the Group’s statement of

income for the year ended 31 December 2012.

2 Basis of preparation

(a) Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International